
IN RE: PETITION FOR AD MIN.VARIAN CE * 
(10 Ensign Court) 
15th Election District 
6th Council District 
Margaret M. Streckfus 
Petitioner 

* 

* 

BEFORE THE 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE 

HEARINGS FOR 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* CASE NO. 2014-0266-A 

* * * * * * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore 

County for consideration of a Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the 

property, Margaret M. Streckfus. The Petitioner is requesting Variance relief pursuant to Section 

1B02.3.C.l of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R), to permit a proposed 

covered deck with steps to grade in the front yard with a setback of zero ft. in lieu of the required 

10 ft. The subject property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the site plan that was 

marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of 

the record of this case. There were no adverse ZAC comments received from any of the County 

reviewing agencies. However, it is to be noted that letters of support were received from 

adjacent neighbors Drew Brady (18 Ensign Court) and Edgar D. Russell (12 Ensign Court). 

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject 

property having been posted on June 22, 2014, and there being no request for a public hearing, a 

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.). Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in 

the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 
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welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law 

Judge, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that 

comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance 

with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the 

Petitioner. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 8th day of July, 2014 by the Administrative Law 

Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section 

1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R), to permit a proposed 

covered deck with steps to grade in the front yard with a setback of zero ft. in lieu of the required 

10 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED. 

Order. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

• Petitioner may apply for any appropriate permits and be granted same 
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that 
proceeding at this time is at her own risk until such time as the 30-day 
appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, 
this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be required to return, and be 
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

JEB:dlw 
Admi · trative Law Judge for 
Baltimore County 

Ol=tOE:'.A AE:'.OE:IVE:D FOR FILING 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Margaret M. Streckfus 
10 Ensign Court 
Baltimore, Maryland 21221 

July 8, 2014 

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2014-0266-A 
Property: 10 Ensign Court 

Dear Ms. Streckfus: 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JO HN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this 
Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Baltimore County Office 
of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868. 

JEB:dlw 
Enclosure 

Office of Administrative Hearings 

Sincerely, 

Adm nistrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



~ ,, FORAD!i~~!TIVE~~A~~~o~~~~~~f!r;v s~~ALHEARING \UJ To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located a 

Address /~ E/t/SICP f!.t,l,(A,T 8/JI..TO ,{ll,(4/ Currently zoned · v 
Deed Reference I 10 Digit Tax Account# 1._ Z... 0 O. o_ Q_ Jl a_ ,3_ 7-
0wner(s) Printed Name(s) h)8R.CR8E.T . m. ST8.£ Ct( FUS . 

{SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING~ AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST) 

For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized. 

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore .County and which .is d,e$cribed in the plan/plat 
attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for an: 

1. ~ ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s) J Bo~-, '] . c . { j-o perrm. ,'-f a f; of oS"~ 
(ou~\rec.9 )<>c../<. w'+~ rl<?r r -fo iy<i J,e_ '"" +i.e ,fto ... -t y~a £ 

6 t Zet- 0 . +-e-e-t, • k ·· /-.' ec..._ . o-f' ~-e.. rf'f 4-i re/!. Iv Ci, 
w ~ -J-J.,_ a.. <; e. +I, Ct c...,t_ 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County. 

2. __ ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to appcove a waiver pursuant to Section 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore 
County Code: (indicate type of work in this space: i.e., to ra·ze, alter or con$.truct addition to building) 

of the Baltimore County Code, to the development law of Baltimore County. 
Property is to be posted and advertised as ·prescribed by the zoning regulations. . 
I/ we agfee fo pay expenses of above _petition(s), -advertising, posting, etc, _and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations c[!nd restrictions of 
Baltimore _County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore Counfy. · · 

Owner(s )/Petitioner(s ): 

/YIRR ,A-tu. 7 S Tll6_'2.._l<_1=_ll_Jt ____ _ 
Name #1 - Type or Print Name #2 - Type or Print ~·r~-) Sig{ ure #1 s,d a::# 2 

/ tJ £ /{SI ~ # (1tJ ti fl T 8 Ht . .'ld IYJ O 
Mailing Address City I State 

rJl./ .J.,il I I "*4 ·6J'J • tJ/,tf ,S" 
Zip Code Telephone# 

Representative to be contacted: 

Name- Type or Print ame - Type or Print 

Signature 

Mailing Address City State 

Zip Code e?/elephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

A PUBLIC HEARING having been fonnally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore 
County, this __ ._day of , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing,.advertised, and re-posted as 
required by the zoning regulations of Baltimore County . . 

· Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County 

cAsE NUMBER ~01 1..{ - o ~, ~ .. A Fmng Date _f__1.!.!._1 /tf . Estimated Posting Date -'-1;).J..t / <{ Reviewer oh. 
Rev 03/18/2014 



Affidavit in Support Administrative Varianc 
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUI D FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING) 

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of ,perjury and upon personal knowledge to the 
Administr.ative Law.· Judge for Baltimore County/ that the' in'formatron ·herein given' is>true and correct 
and that the undersigned is/are compe=:tent .. to testify in the event .t~at a public hearing is scheduled in 
the future with regard thereto. In addition, 'the ·undersig"iled hereby'afffrms that the property is not the 
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned . 
and occupied by the undersigned. · 

Address: lo E#SIG /J C!.o tat' T 8QtJ!J fl} I) c:2/oi',il./ 
Print or Type Address of property City State Zip Code 

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an 
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here) 

(If additional spa,ce for the petition req,ue~t ~r_tt1.r above statement is needed, labe and attach it to this Form) 

Signature of Owner (Affiant) 

/J1!) /( C 0£ t r l'i . ST/2J£ ck<~ ti !S ' 
. Name- P~int.or Type Name- Print or Type 

• ' ,.\ ', • 'r" \ ...... • • • , · . "'··. 

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this O+b day of ju() e.... J in 14 I before me a Notary of Maryland, in 
and for the County aforesaid , personally appeared: 

My Commissio Expi,es '~SAit°Ai::-:-:~~~----
. NORA E RUSSELL 

NOTARY PUBLIC 
BALTIMORE COUNTYREV. 3/1 /2014 

MARYLAND 
MY COMMISSION l=lfl:llcico 1111 v... • ••• 



10 Ensign Court 
Baltimore, Maryland 21221 

Reference: Front porch 

Gentlemen: 

I'm requesting permission to build a 20" x 9" covered porch on the front of my hon:-ie. 

I presently have 2 areas full of weeds that used to be a garden that I can no longer care for due 

to issues with my back. As you can see from the pictures there are old landscape timbers that 

are in a stage of decay. My house is located on the corner .and during the winter snow drifts pile 

up against my door I'm not able to get out. The corner location is used by the neighborhood 

children as a short cut and they cannot be discouraged. 

I'm not requesting anything elaborate just a nice place to sit out in the summer and protection 

during the winter. The 38 homes on Ebbing Court and 4 homes on Ensign Court have basements 

and the first floor is elevated making it possible to build decks. Of the 38 homes with 

basements 34 have decks. The 6 houses on my side of Ensign are on slabs and do not have a 

basement so we are unable to have a deck. 

I live on a dead end road and I have just 6 neighbors, one of which already has a porch in the 

front. 

I have been saving so long for a porch and never thought it would be so hard and complicated 

to get a permit. 

Kindly grant my request 

Thank you 

Marge Streckfus 
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PANA YOTJS LEDAKIS M.D. 

227 ST. PAUL PL., 4TH FL., 

BALTIMORE, MD 21202 

~A.vtE STRECa.'FUS, MARGARET 

PATIENT'S HOME PHONE (410) 6860685 

DOB 10/1711945 

EXA.'vt DATE 12/21/2009 

MRNII 2368084 

ORDER# 5825711 

Verified 

A.J.\1ERICAN RADIOLOGY SERVICES at TJMO:NIUM CROSSING 443-436-4700 

EXAM DA TE: 12/21/2009 

MAGNETIC RESONAKCE IMAGING OF THE THORACIC SPINE 

INDICATION: Midback pain radiating to the right side. Low back pain. 

-

TECHI\1QUE: Sagittal Tl-weighted, sagittal T2-weighted, sagittal STfil images, axial T2-weighted scans were 
perfonned through the thoracic spine without contrast administration. 

FINDINGS: These images demonstrate scoliosis of the thoracic spine convex to the right side centered at 
approximately the T4-T5 level. The anterior-posterior alignment of the vertebral bodies is unremarkable. There does 
not appear to be compression of the spinal cord on the sagittal scans. Sagittal STIR images show no evidence of 
significant signal intensity abnormality in the vertebral bodies. 

Axial scans through the C7-Tl level are unremarkable. Axial scans through the T2-T3 level shows degenerative 
facet joint disease and a small posterior osreophyte to the right side, causing moderate right forarrrinal narrowing. 

Mild degenerative changes ar the T3-T4 level are also seen in the facer joint. Milder changes at T4-T5 are present 
also on the right side. 

T5-T6, there is a small left-sided posterior osteophyte indenting the checal sac. 

At T7-T8, a minimal posterior osteophyte is present bilaterally. The remainder of the rhora~ic spine is remarkable 
only for a minimat disc bulge at the TlO-Tl 1 level to the right side. 

The parasagittal images show no paraspinal masses. There are anterior osteophytes at multiple levels not affecting the 
spinal canal 

The patient has enlargement of the left lobe of the thyroid gland with a dominant nodule measuring 1.9 crn in size in 

cc: THOMAS LY!IICH, M.D. REFERRED BY: PAl\AYOTIS LEDAKIS M.D. 

11P.P1111'l'Rn "RY· nA vrn vnn~RM Mn 



Radiology via VSI-FAX Page 2 oF Z •758701 
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~ctronically signed by:Thomas Lynch M.D. \~~ 23 2009 2:1_9.PM EST Author 12/23/2009 

PANAYOTIS LEDAKIS :M.D. 

227 ST. PALl.. PL., 4TH FL., 

BALTI:\ifORE, ~D 21202 

NAME STRECKFUS, MARGARET 

PATIENT'S HOME PHONE ( 410) 6860685 

DOB i 0/17/1945 

EXA\11 DATE 12/21 /2009 

MRN# 2368084 

ORDER II 5825711 

Verified 

AMERICAN RADIOLOGY SERVICF.s at TThlONIUM CROSSING 443-436-4700 

an AP diameter. 

IMPRESSION: 
1. Mild degenerative changes of the thoracic spine with right-sided scoliosis as noted above. The greatest degree of 
forarninal narrowing is at the T2-T3 level on the right. 
2. A 1.9 cm left thyroid nodule: Recommend follow-up with ulrrasound. 

DY/md 
Confidentiality Notice: This message is intended tor the use of lhe ~en or !!lltity lo which it Is addressed and may conta'n informaoon that Is prilAleged and 
confidential, the disclosure of which Is governed by 2'=Pliecble law. If the reader of the mess~e is nol the lnt&nded redpient, or the irnploye& or egenl responsible 10 
deliver ii to \he intended recipient, ycu are hereby notified that eny diss&mination, distribution, or copying ol lhis Information Is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If ya, have 
re"..elv!!ld this ml36sage by error, plsase notify us immedlale.'y ~a email al hlpaacompiaJ1ce@2mer,canrsdlology.com or fax to 443.663.2817 and deistray !he r~ated 
ml!!SS.:g&. 

oc: THOMAS LYNCH, M.D. RBFERREDJlY: PANAYOTIS LEDAKIS M.D. 



THE ZONING HEARING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: 

PART A 

ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR 

10 Ensign Court - Baltimore, Maryland 21221 

*Beginning at a point on the (north west) side of (Ensign Court on which property 

fronts) which is (24 feet) wide at the distance of {225 feet (north east) of the 

centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street (Williams Avenue) which is 

(SO feet) wide. 

PARTB 

OPTION 2 (Subdivision Lot) 

Being Lot# (10), Block (N/A), Section# (N/A) in the subdivision of Marine Oaks 

Village in Baltimore County Plat Book# (39), Folio# {115} containing 1400 sq feet. 

Located in the (15) Election District and (6) Council District 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

'- '. 

·The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general 
public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning 
hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a 
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of 
general circulation in the County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the 
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will bill the 
person listed below for the advertising . This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted 
directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Petitioner: --~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~:2..... ______ _ 

Address or Location: --4JLL.'..L.J..----,;~~~~!.!_~~~,e::.!__ _______ _ 

Name: 

Address: 

Telephone Number: @ i£6 -~66'S-: 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

1 2r- ~. OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 
G - "" MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT - I I Date: (. fl I /r..i 

- Rev Sub ' 
Source/ Rev/ 

Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount 

c)I) I ,:~vi ouov C::,1 r:: ~ //'7) . ..,.>,.) 

I 
Total : u -/ \. ~ 

Rec 
From: I· .Ao~ ~ .,... <';t;--,k..C ~r 

I 
I + .. d +,.-'4' f./f.-::, ;o ! r ~ For: • I 

, .. : ,. . .,... ( . 
(- ,- ( - -.I· . :.:; _,; ... / - u'.J._ (.,,,, .. A 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

.,..~. 

(,/tl;':;:Jt4 iJtJ1 
fr" I: t,l:, U· lf;;Htett 
r.:1 . . J. I !<'°~~1:l 

fl,,:;,t Int fi~.[{) 

fl"",.1~1 !.t: ~ .('{} i:;:, 

~:!lb •f':- t,"?;?)I?: ft·.r;"l.:;n,f 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 



... . . . 
CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

CASE NO: ~li/-t:J~v-A 

PETITIONER/DEVELOPER 
/vfAJ2.£,£ $T12L8fi..l,S 

DATE OF HEARING/CLOSING: 

--.::.[ '-"-L f 11 ~Dl'f 
I 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING,ROOM 111 
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 

ATTENTION: 

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN: 

THIS LETTER IS TO CERITFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE 
NECESSARY SJGN(S)REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE 
PROPERTYAT ____________________________________ ~ 

IO £tu5/~I{) (:,IJU;lT 

THISSIGN(S)WEREPOSTEDON ______ ::;r-_c.AIJ~-£--2_2~1~2o---'/~</---------
(MONTH,DAY,YEAR) 

MART/NOGLE 
(SIGN POSTER) 
60 CHELMSFORD COURT 
BALTIMORE,MD21220 
(ADDRESS) 

PHONE NUMBER:443-629-3411 
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MEMORANDUM 

DATE: August 8, 2014 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2014-0266-A - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on August 7, 
2014. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return 
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: Case File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



4-
CASE NO. 20Y,- 0J{p'4? -p. 

Comment 
Received 

CHECKLIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _, 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _, 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _, 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. ____________ _, 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. ____________ _, 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

Yes 

Yes 

\p - d.;). --\'r 
C\5~) 

D No D 
D No D 

by_b---A~--

Comments, if any: _______________________ _ 



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEP MENT OF PERMITS, APPROVA "' ND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 2014-1 Otf<. , (, I-A Address __ / o_-'-E._h_.f'----11 I 7..._h.-'---c---'-f_, ------

Contact Person: ----"(]'---,-_4-"-'t _0 __ (<~-'-'4-1_1"'"'"r-+-'f-'' ;......_( _____ _ Phone Number: 410-887-3391 
Planner, Please Print Your Name 

Fi Ii n g Date: __.;;l_/'-'-l'--4t ('-"-1 f-· __ Posting Date: C f 2 :i_/ t <-f- Closing Date: 7 /e:, 7 U f 
Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs . The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. 

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing , the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually 
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies' comments are received , as to 
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner) , notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted , certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

CaseNumber201t.[ ! O:LC G 1-A Address /o f::: As r'y"' cf. 
Petitioner's Name /'>14.rf e S'f-rL.Lk..(! LJl Telephone '{lo -t, if~ - (J' .VS--

Posting Date: l, ( :J.. ;.. f r'f Closing Date: 7 / u t / 1 '-1-
1 ' 

WordingforSign: ToPermit a COvi:ceJ? J-cerk L4' 1+( .s+~ps ±-.:.. yr«d--L 
w ; +L. a s e + ba , .. Jc.. of z c r o :£-+. , ~ I ,~ e L.... o -f ~ ~ ,.. t'-' f t...t ; Jr .,. cl? 

() 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

Revised 7/06/11 



KEVLN KAME N ETZ 
County Executive 

Mar_garet Streckfus 
10 Ensign Court 
Baltimore MD 21221 

July 8, 2014 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director,Department of Permits. 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2014-0266 A, Address: 10 Ensign Court 

Dear Ms. Streckfus: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on June 11 , 2014. This letter is not an 
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

. .. W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:jaf 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor 

James T. ·Smith, Jr., Secretary 
Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Date: & /1 /, /1'-1 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office -has no objection toABaltimore County ZoningAdvisory Committee 
approval ofltem No. 'lo,~- 02(., 6, -~l · 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at 
( rzeller@sha.state.md. us). 

SDF/raz 

Sincerely, 

~~ I Steven D. Foster, Chief/ 
Development Manager 
Access Management Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is--------­
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing ar Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.roads.maryland.gov 



TO: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits , Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke1?ire'ay, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For June 23, 2014 

DATE: June 23, 2014 

Item No. 2014-0225, 0265, 0266, 0267, 0268 and 0269 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject 
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN 
cc:file 

G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC06232014 -.doc 



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

Real Pro11erty J)ata Search ( w4) Search Help 

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY 

View Map 
Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

Premises Address: 

View GroundRent Redem ption View GroundRent Registration 
District - 15 Account Number - 1700008037 

Owner Information 

STRECKFUS MARGARET M 

lOENSIGNCT 
BALTIMORE Mn 21221-2928 

Use: 
p';T.;'cipal-ilesidence: 

Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

10--.ENSl.GN CT 
0-0000 

Legal Description: 

RESIDENTIAL 
YES 
1) /10607/ 00071 
2) 

10 ENSIGN CT NW 
MARINE OAKS VILLAGE ·-··--·- ·--· - -·----- -·---- --·---

Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No: 4 Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub District: 
0097 0005 0973 

Subdivision: 
0000 10 2012 Plat Ref: 0039/ 0115 

Town: NONE 
Special Tax Areas: Ad Valorem: 

Tax Class: 
Primary Structure Built 
1984 

Above Grade Enclosed Area Finished Basement Area Property Land Area 
1!~90SF 

County Use 
04 

Stories 
2.000000 

Basement 
NO 

1!~8?~¥ 
~ 
END UNIT 

Exterior 
SIDING 

Full/Half Bath 
1 full/ 2 half 

Value Information 

Base Value Value 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

Seller: COX ARTHUR W 

54,000 
114,400 
168,400 
0 

Type: ~~~E1'1GJJ!IMJ?~()V.EJ? . 
Seller: CAMPBELL GARRY D 
Type: J\.JlM~ ~E1'1Q1JI ~MJ.'.~OV.EJ?. 
Seller: 
Type: 

Partial Exempt Assessments: 
County: 
State: 
Municipal: 
Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

As of 
01/01/2012 
54,000 
73,500 
127,500 

Transfer Information 

Date: 06/23/1994 
.. . . .... Deed I : /10607 I 00071 

Date: 11/25/1986 
.. Deedl: /07338/ 00017 

Date: 
Deed]: 
Exemption Information 

07/01/2013 
0.00 
0.00 
0.0010.00 

Special Tax Recapture: 
NONE 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: Appr()ved 04/16/2010 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty /Pages/ default.aspx 

Last Major Renovation 

Phase-in Assessments 
As of As of 
07/01/2013 07/01/2014 

127,500 127,500 
0 

Price: $76,000 
Deed2: .............. __ 
Price: $66,100 
.Deed2: 
Price: 
Deed2: 

07/01/2014 

0.0010.00 

7/8/2014 
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' .. 

Reference: Porch addition at 10 Ensign Court 

Dear Sirs/Madame: 

I understand my neighbor; Marge Streckfus at 10 Ensign Court has requested 

permission to construct 

a 9 x 20 covered porch on the front of her home. I have no objections. 

Signed: ________________ _ 

Resident of 16 Ensign Court 

Baltimore, Maryland 21221 

/1, 

' 



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

Real Property Data Search ( w4) 

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY 

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registn 
Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1700008040 

Owner lnformation 

Use: Owner Name: HUNT JENNIFER I 
HUNT GREGORY A JR 
16ENSIGNCT 

Principal Residence: 
RESIDENTIAL 
YES 

Mailing Address: BALTIMORE MD 21221-2928 Deed Reference: 1) /24970/ 00179 
2) 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address: 
16ENSIGNCT 
0-0000 Legal Description: 16ENSIGN CT 

MARINE OAKS 
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub District: Subdivision: 
0097 0005 0973 0000 

Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: 
16 2012 

Plat No: 
Plat Ref: 

Town: NONI 
Special Tax Areas: Ad Valorem: 

Tax Class: 
Primary Structure Built Above Grade Enclosed Area 
1984 1,152 SF 

Finished Basement Area Property Land Area 
1,260 SF 

Stories Basement ~ Exterior Full/Half Bath 
1 full/ 1 half 2.000000 NO CENTER UNIT FRAME 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

Base Value 

52,000 
104,600 
156,600 
0 

Value Information 

Value 
Asof 
01/01/2012 
52,000 
64,300 
116,300 

Transfer Information 

Garage Last Major Reno, 

Phase-in Assessments 
As of As of 
07/01/2013 07/01/ 

116,300 116,3( 
0 

Seller: MELOCCO SARI Date: 12/26/2006 Price: $161,500 
~ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED _ D~~dl: 124~1 9!. ~~17~------ ___ ......... ··········- - ~~~~~-; . 
Seller: WILKINSON SHERMAN,JR Date: 04/21/2004 Price: $116,400 
TlJ)eE ARMS LENGTH IMPROV_E_D ____ Deed_l: /19_9_31_/ O_Q~ __ 4_3 _______ Deed2: 
Seller: FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE Date: 04/18/1995 Price: $59,900 
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deedl: /11012/ 00563 Deed2: 

Partial Exempt Assessments: 
County: 
State: 
~ll11icipal: 
Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

Exemption Information 

07/01/2013 
0.00 
0.00 

. . . _ O~O!)tO.O.!) 
Special Tax Recapture: 
NONE 

Homestead Application lnformation 

07/01/2014 

Homestea~ ~lU?lication Sta~11~_: No Ap_.._l_ic_a_ta_·o_n _____________________ _ 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty /Pages/ default.aspx 7/8/2014 
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Reference: Porch addition at 10 Ensign Court 

Dear Sirs/Madame: 

I understand my neighbor; Marge Streckfus at 10 Ensign Court has requested 

permission to construct 

a 9 x 20 covered porch on the front of her home. I have no objections. 

Signed: 

Resident of 12 Ensign Court 

Baltimore, Maryland 21221 



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

Real Property Data Search ( w4) 

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNT\' 

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registn 
Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1700008038 

Owner lnformation 

Use: 
Owner Name: RUSSELL EDGARD 

12 ENSIGN CT 
Principal Residence: 

RESIDENTIAL 
YES 

Mailing Address: BALTIMORE MD 21221-2928 
Deed Reference: 1) /06732/ 00232 

2) 
Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address: 
12 ENSIGN CT 
0-0000 

Legal Description: 177 NE WILLIA 
MARINE OAKS 

••A •• 0 ••· • ••• · S • ~ •••• ,- , ,, _ _._,_ '-'"• --••=" ,,AA~•••, 

Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub District: 
0097 0005 0973 

Subdivision: 
0000 

Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No: 
12 2012 Plat Ref: 

.......... ---·-·····-· 

Town: NONE 
Special Tax Areas: Ad Valorem: 

Tax Class: 
Primary Structure Built 
1984 

Above Grade Enclosed Area 
1,152 SF 

Finished Basement Area Property Land Area 
1,260 SF 

Stories 
2.000000 

Land: 

Basement 
NO 

Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

Seller: MARINE OAKS 

Il'.lli: 
CENTER UNIT 

Base Value 

52,000 
102,100 
154,100 
0 

Exterior 
SIDING 

Full/Half Bath 
1 full/ 1 half 

Value Information 

Value 
Asof 
01/01/2012 
52,000 
63,100 
115,100 

Transfer Information 

T};'.f!«i!; A~§I,.~NGTH IMPROVED 
Seller: 

Date: 06/13/1984 
Deedl: /06732/ 00232 
. . . ................... -~-
Date: 

....,T..,..!l} .... e_: ------ ------ --·-· --·--·-···· Deedl: 
Seller: 
Type: 

Partial Exempt Assessments: 
County: 
State: 
Municipal:________ ___ _ 
Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Date: 
Deed 1: 
Exemption Information 

Class 07/01/2013 
000 ~00 
000 ~00 

---~oo_..... ___ ········- .. __ ........ ________ . _____ 0.0010.00 
Special Tax Recapture: 
NONE 

Homestead AJ>plication lnformation 

~~i:it«i!~_t~ad Application Status: A roved 09/27/2013 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty /Pages/ default.aspx 

Garage Last Major Reno, 

Phase-in Assessments 
As of As of 
07/01/2013 07/01/ 

115,100 115,lC 
0 

Price: $58,698 
Deed2: 
Price: 
Deed2: -------------Price: 
Deed2: 

07/01/2014 

... __ _ _ ___ O.OOJ0.00 _ 

7/8/2014 
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Reference: Porch addition at 10 Ensign Court 

Dear Sirs/Madame: 

I understand my neighbor; Marge Streckfus at 10 Ensign Court has requested 

permission to construct 

arch on the front of her home. I have no objections. 

Resident of 1 

Baltimore, Maryland 21221 



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

Real J>ro11erty ]}ata Search ( w4) Search Help 

Search Result for BALUMORE COUNTY 

View Map View GroundRcnt Redemption View GroundRent Registration 
Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

Premises Address: 

District - 15 Account Number - 1700008041 
Owner Information 

BRADY DREW 

18ENSIGNCT 
BALTIMORE MD 21221-2928 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 

Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure lnformation 

18ENSIGNCT 
0-0000 

Legal Description: 

RESIDENTIAL 
YES 
1) /29928/ 00412 
2) 

18ENSIGNCT 
MARINE OAKS VILLAGE - - . - ·--

Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub District: Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No: 4 
0097 0005 0973 0000 18 __ 20) 2 _ Plat Ref: O.Q~2LO!) ~ _ 

Town: NONE 
Special Tax Areas: Ad Valorem: 

Tax Class: 
Primary Structure Built AboveGradeEncfosedArea .... Finished Basement Area . Property La nd-Area ___ County Use -

1984 ................................ J,~.~7-~F 
Stories Basement Il::fill Exterior Full/Half Bath 

1 full/ 1 half 2.000000 NO CENTER UNIT FRAME 
Value :Information 

Base Value Value 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

52,000 
111,100 
163,100 
0 

As of 
01/01/2012 
52,000 
72,600 
124,600 

Transfer lnformi1tion 

Seller: ROBINSON RICHARD 
In!!.;_ARMSLENGTHIMPROVED 
Seller: U SBANK NATIONAL ..... 

Date: 09/27/2010 
...................... Ueedl: /29928/ 00412 

Date: 05/21/2010 
!n!!.;_NQN::~S I.:,:ENGT,H Q! H.:E~ . 
Seller: BRZEZENSKI DENNIS A 
Type:ARMSLENGTHIMPROVED 

Partial Exempt Assessments: 
County: 
State: 
Municipal: 
Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

... Deedl: /29495/ ~403 
Date: 03/10/2010 
Deedl: /29259/ 00472 
Exemption Information 

07/01/2013 
0.00 
0.00 
0.0010,!)0 

Special Tax Recapture: 
NONE 

Homestead Application lnfonnation 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 

I,40.0 SF 04 
Garage Last Major Renovation 

Phase-in Assessments 
As of As of 
07/01/2013 07/01/2014 

124,600 124,600 
0 

Price: $160,000 
Deed2: ... 
Price: $75,000 
Deed2: . 
Price: $92,000 
Deed2: 

07/01/2014 

0.0010.00 

7/8/2014 
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The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property survey. The map should not be used for legal 
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18 Ensign Court 
PORCH 
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Environmental Map 
Created By 

Baltimore County 

My Neighborhood 

This data is only for general information purposes only. This data may be inaccurate or contain errors or omissions. Baltimore County, 
Maryland does not warrant the accuracy or reliability of the data and disclaims all warranties with regard to the data, including but not 
limited to, all warranties, express or implied, of merchantability and fitness for any particular purpose. Baltimore County, Maryland 
disclaims all obligation and liability for damages, including but not limited to, actual, special, indirect, and consequential damages, 
attorneys' and experts' fees, and court costs incurred as a result of, arising from or in connection with the use of or reliance upon this 
data. 
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